

EXHIBIT 12 UTILITY SERVICEABILITY LETTERS

Attached are letters from the Portland Water District and Central Maine Power Company. Please note that these letters apply to the full campus build-out and were provided for the overall subdivision and MPD approval. The letters remain valid for Lot 4-Building 1.

The design team has been working closely with UNITIL to provide a 2-inch natural gas service from Stevens Avenue into the site to service both Lot 3 (Motherhouse) and the future development of Lot 4 (Buildings 1-5). The contract for that extension has been approved by UNITIL and the main is expected to be installed within several weeks up to Building -1. We will provide an updated serviceability letter to Planning Staff when received from UNITIL.

The Wastewater Capacity Application for the City of Portland is being processed concurrent with this submission to the Department of Public Services for approval. A final letter from that Department will be provided to Staff when issued.



3/9/2015

Andrew Johnson

Fay, Spofford & Thorndike 778 Main Street South Portland, ME 04106

Sent via email to: AJohnston@fstinc.com

RE: Ability to Serve Letter for Redevelopment of McAuley High School Campus in Portland

Dear Mr. Johnson:

CMP has the ability to serve the proposed project located at 605 Stevens Avenue in Portland, Maine, in accordance with our CMP Handbook (web link below). We can provide you the desired pad or pole mounted transformers per your request and city approval, in accordance with our CMP Standards Handbook. If you have any questions on the process, or need help in completion of the documents, please feel free to contact me.

New Service Milestones

- Call 1-800-565-3181 to establish a new account and an SAP work order.
- Submit any electronic drawings (PDF (preferred) or DWG files) of the site layout and proposed electrical connections if you have them.
- Submit Load information. Please complete this CMP spreadsheet using load information
- Submit the easement information worksheet. Please complete this CMP form and either email or fax back to us.
- Preliminary meetings with CMP to determine the details of job
- Field planner design appointment to cost out job and develop CMP Invoice.
- Submit invoice for payment.
- Easements signed and payment received.
- Job scheduled for completion after the electrical inspection has been received.

This process can take several months, depending upon several factors including transformer delivery, potential substation upgrades, return of completed paperwork, and other jobs in the system that may be ahead of yours. In addition, contact with the other utilities, including telephone and cable, should be commenced as soon as practical. They may have additional work or charges in addition to the CMP work required to bring your project on line.

162 Canco Road Portland, ME 04103 Tel (800) 750-4000 207-842-2367 office 207-458-0382 cell 207-626-4082 fax

www.cmpco.com



An equal opportunity employer



For your convenience, here is a link to the CMP Website which contains our Handbook with details on most service requirements:

CMP Handbook of Standard Requirements

(http://www.cmpco.com/MediaLibrary/3/6/Content%20Management/YourAccount/PDFs%20and%20Docs/handbook.pdf)

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Regards,

Jamie Cough

Energy Services Advisor

Jamie Cough

Central Maine Power Company

162 Canco Road

Portland, ME 04103

207-842-2367 office

207-458-0382 cell

207-626-4082 fax

162 Canco Road Portland, ME 04103 Tel (800) 750-4000 207-842-2367 office 207-458-0382 cell 207-626-4082 fax

IBERDROLA USA

An equal opportunity employer

www.cmpco.com



April 15, 2015

Fay Spofford & Thorndike 778 Main Street, Suite 8 South Portland, ME 04106

Attn: Andrew Johnston, P.E.

Re: McAuley High School Campus - 605 Stevens Avenue Portland

Ability to Serve with PWD Water

Dear Mr. Johnston:

The Portland Water District has received your request for an Ability to Serve determination for the noted site submitted on March 6, 2015. Based on the information provided, we can confirm that the District will be able to serve the proposed project as further described in this letter.

Conditions of Service

The following conditions of water service apply:

- The existing services at this site may be used by the proposed development as long as the project team determines that they will provide adequate flow and pressure for the proposed use. If any of the existing services will no longer be used as a result of the development then they must be retired per PWD standards. This includes shutting the corporation valve and cutting the pipe from the water main (for service sizes 2-inch and smaller) or removing the gate valve and capping the tapping sleeve (for service sizes 4-inch and larger).
- Approval of plans will be required for the project prior to construction. As your project progresses, we advise that you submit any preliminary design plans to MEANS for review of the water main and water service line configuration. We will work with you to ensure that the design meets our current standards.

Existing Site Service

According to District records, the project site does currently have a number of existing water services. The following water service lines are located as shown on the attached water service cards:

- Saint Josephs Convent (605 Stevens Avenue) is served by a 6-inch diameter cast iron domestic water service line and an 8-inch cast iron fire service line.
- Catherine McAuley High School (631 Stevens Avenue) is served by a 4-inch diameter cast iron domestic service line
- Saint Catherines Hall (242 Walton Street) is served by a 1.5-inch diameter copper domestic water service line and a 6-inch cast iron fire service line.

Please refer to the "Conditions of Service" section of this letter for requirements related to the use of these services.

Water System Characteristics

According to District records, there is an 8-inch diameter cast iron main water main on the east side and a 12-inch cast iron water main on the west side of Stevens Avenue, a 6-inch cast iron water main on the south side of Walton Street and public fire hydrants located on Stevens Avenue and on Walton Street in front of the site.

The current data from the nearest hydrant with flow test information is as follows:

Hydrant Location: Stevens Ave 200' S of Walton St Walton St 100' W of Dingley Ct

Hydrant Number: POD-HYD01287 POD-HYD01922

Last Tested: 3/9/2013 2/14/2013 Static Pressure: 64 psi 64 psi

Residual Pressure: Not Measured Not Measured

Flow: Not Measured Not Measured

Public Fire Protection

You have not indicated whether this project will include the installation of new public hydrants to be accepted into the District water system. It is your responsibility to contact the Portland Fire Department to ensure that this project is adequately served by existing and/or proposed hydrants.

Domestic Water Needs

The data noted above indicates there should be adequate pressure and volume of water to serve the domestic water needs of your proposed project.

Private Fire Protection Water Needs

You have indicated that this project will require water service to provide private fire protection to the site. Please share these results with your sprinkler system designer so that they can design the fire protection system to best fit the noted conditions. If the data is out of date or insufficient for their needs, please contact the MEANS Division to request a hydrant flow test and we will work with you to get more complete data.

If the District can be of further assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Portland Water District

Glissen Havu, E.I.

Design Engineer